

Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on the common organisation of the markets in fishery and aquaculture products, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 1184/2006 and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 104/2000

## CHAPTER IV

### CONSUMER INFORMATION

#### *Article 39*

#### **Additional voluntary information**

- 1 In addition to the mandatory information required pursuant to Article 35, the following information may be provided on a voluntary basis, provided that it is clear and unambiguous:
  - a the date of catch of fishery products or the date of harvest of aquaculture products;
  - b the date of landing of fishery products or information on the port at which the products were landed;
  - c more detailed information on the type of fishing gear, as listed in the second column of Annex III;
  - d in the case of fishery products caught at sea, details of the flag State of the vessel that caught those products;
  - e environmental information;
  - f information of an ethical or social nature;
  - g information on production techniques and practices;
  - h information on the nutritional content of the product.
- 2 A Quick Response (QR) code may be used outlining part or all of the information listed in Article 35(1).
- 3 Voluntary information shall not be displayed to the detriment of the space available for mandatory information on the marking or labelling.
- 4 No voluntary information shall be included that cannot be verified.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Art. 5(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(2)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(13\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 16(1)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(15\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(18\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(18\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 23(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(19\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 37(1)(b)(i) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(28\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 38(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(29\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(1)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(29\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(31\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 3](#)
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 41(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(d\)](#)